

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HAMED SUFYAN OTHMAN)	
ALMAQRAMI, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01533-TSC
)	
REX W. TILLERSON, in his official)	
capacity as Secretary of State, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

MEMORANDUM OF SUPPORTING POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

GI SELA A. WESTWATER
Assistant Director

EREZ REUVENI
Senior Litigation Counsel

JOSHUA S. PRESS
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section

STEVEN A. PLATT
Trial Attorney

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....4

STANDARDS OF REVIEW5

 I. Dismissal Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)5

 II. Dismissal Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)6

 III. Review Of Agency Action6

 IV. Review Under the Mandamus Act.....7

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. This Case Is Moot Because There Is No Longer Any Remedy Available To Plaintiffs.... 8

 A. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Became Moot On October 1, 2017..... 8

 B. Principles Of Equity Cannot Overcome The Statutory Deadline10

 C. The Cases Upon Which Plaintiffs Rely Are Inapposite.....13

 II. The Amended Complaint Is Also Moot Because The Operative Provision Of The Executive Order That Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Challenges Has Expired By Its Own Terms..... 15

 III. The State Department’s Decisions Regarding Plaintiffs’ Visas Are Not Reviewable..... 17

 IV. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Against The Pacing Of Further Adjudication Of Their Applications Must Fail..... 22

 V. The Denials Of Plaintiffs’ Applications Were In Accord With Both The Immigration And Nationality Act And The Supreme Court’s Stay..... 25

 A. There Is No Conflict Between 8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) And The President’s Suspension Authorities..... 26

 B. The State Department May Not Issue Visas To Persons Barred Under Section 1182.....29

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Ahmed v. DHS,
328 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2003) 12

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,
422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... 10

Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiiflon, Inc.,
449 U.S. 33 (1980)..... 7

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Price,
867 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 10

Antone v. Block,
661 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 12

Aquino v. ICE, No. 09-cv-0912,
2009 WL 1406625 (E.D.N.Y. May 18, 2009) 21

Ark Initiative v. Tidwell,
749 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 5, 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 6

Basova v. Ashcroft,
383 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 4

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6

Beshir v. Holder,
10 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 2, 24

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 19

Brownell v. Tom We Shung,
352 U.S. 180 (1956)..... 19

Burke v. Barnes,
479 U.S. 361 (1987)..... 16

Carillo-Gonzalez v. INS,
353 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2003) 9, 12

Castaneda-Gonzalez v. INS,
564 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 29

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 7

Chinese Am. Civic Council v. Att’y Gen.,
396 F. Supp. 1250 (D.D.C. 1975)..... 20

Chinese Am. Civic Council v. Att’y Gen.,
566 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 20

Chun v. Powell,
223 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 20, 21

Coraggioso v. Ashcroft,
355 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 2004) 9

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 15

Disner v. United States,
888 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 6

Doan v. INS,
160 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 1998) 19

El-Hadad v. United States,
377 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 19, 21

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 18

Garcia v. Baker,
765 F. Supp. 426 (N.D. Ill. 1990)..... 21

Gebre v. Rice,
462 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D. Mass. 2006)..... 14

Haase v. Sessions,
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 5

Hassan v. Holder,
793 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 6

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984)..... 23

Hedges v. Dixon Cnty.,
150 U.S. 182 (1893)..... 10, 11

Iddir v. INS,
301 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2002) 12, 17

In re Core Commc’ns Inc.,
531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 7

In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.,
706 F Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 17

In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.,
414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 7

Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Trans World Airlines,
655 F.2d 155 (8th Cir. 1981) 17

INS v. Hibi,
414 U.S. 5 (1973)..... 11

INS v. Pangilinan,
486 U.S. 875 (1988)..... 11

K.B. v. District of Columbia,
No. 13-cv-0649, 2015 WL 5191330 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2015)..... 14

Kaufman v. Mukasey,
524 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 22

Keli v. Rice,
571 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 9, 13

Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
426 U.S. 394 (1976)..... 23

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 18, 19

Kremens v. Bartley,
431 U.S. 119 (1977)..... 15

Lem Moon Sing v. United States,
158 U.S. 538 (1895)..... 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5

Malyutin v. Rice,
677 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 22

Mansur v. Albright,
130 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 18, 20

Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 6

Mogu v. Chertoff,
550 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 1, 2, 9

Mohamed v. Gonzales,
436 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006) 9

Mwasaru v. Napolitano,
619 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010) 9, 14

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 7

Ngassam v. Chertoff,
590 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 21

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 22

Nyaga v. Ashcroft,
186 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (N.D. Ga. 2002)..... 8

Nyaga v. Ashcroft,
323 F.3d 906 (11th Cir. 2003) 8, 17

Orlov v. Howard,
523 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007) 23, 24

P.K. v. Tillerson, — F. Supp. 3d —,
2017 WL 4355929 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2017) 16, 17, 20

Pangilinan v. INS,
796 F.2d 1091 (9th Cir. 1986) 11

Paunescu v. INS,
76 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 1999) 13, 17

Perejoan–Palau v. USCIS,
684 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.P.R. 2010)..... 12

Przhebelskaya v. U.S. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
338 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 13, 14, 17

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1976)..... 26

Rees v. City of Watertown,
86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 107 (1873) 10, 11

Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.,
703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 6

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 7

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 2, 18, 19

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 27, 29

Saleh v. Holder,
84 F. Supp. 3d 135 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 20

Speelman v. United States,
461 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2006) 6

Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC,
168 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 7

Ticheva v. Ashcroft,
 241 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Nev. 2002)..... 12, 17

Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project,
 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 2, 30

Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project, — S. Ct. —
 2017 WL 4518553 (Oct. 10, 2017)..... 1, 5, 16

Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Serv. to the U.S. v. Kerry,
 168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 24

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
 338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 18

United States ex rel. Ulrich v. Kellogg,
 30 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1929)..... 2

United States v. Hudson,
 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) 14

Van Ravenswaay v. Napolitano,
 613 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 20

Viet. Veterans of Am. v. Shinseki,
 599 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 7

Wan Shih Hsieh v. Kiley,
 569 F.2d 1179 (2d Cir. 1978) 24

West v. Lynch,
 845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 15

Zapata v. INS,
 93 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 12, 17

Zhang v. Chertoff,
 491 F. Supp. 2d 590, (W.D. Va. 2007) 24

Zhang v. USCIS, No. 05-cv-4086,
 2005 WL 3046440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 19, 22

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 6

6 U.S.C. § 236..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1153(g)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1201(g)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 7, 23, 24

Pub. L. No. 95-426..... 28

CIVIL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 1, 5

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 42.33(c)..... 4

22 C.F.R. § 42.33(a)..... 1, 2, 8, 9, 12
